under prevailing weather and operational conditions. 
Non-Compliance and Penalties: Pursuant to the policies of the New York City Economic 
Development Corporation (NYCEDC), any cruise ship that is not compliant with Local Law 
54 shall be subject to the following penalties, payable to NYCEDC: 
• Twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per non-compliant occurrence, for the first 
five (5) non-compliant occurrences 
• Fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000) per non-compliant occurrence, after the first five (5) 
non-compliant occurrences 
Non-compliant occurrences are accrued on a calendar basis effective immediately.